DATE:

TO:

FROM

MEMORANDUM

CITY OF PASADENA

Department of Finance

“June 8, 2009

City Council/City Council Finance Committee

: Andrew Green, Director of Finance

SUBJECT: Budget Follow-up Questions and Answers (From June 1, 2009

Joint Meeting)

The items below and attached are the follow-up materials for the Recommended
Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget. Included are responses to questions posed
at the Joint Finance Committee/City Council budget meetings.

1.

Please provide information on the increase in budget in the Fire
Department Administration Division.

Response: The Fire Administration budget narrative page in question
included budget costs for Fire Administration and Disaster Services. The
increase, $36,960, is primarily due to allocating emergency telephone
costs to Disaster Services Section. The overall FY10 department wide
telephone cost remained fairly consistent compared to FYQ09, but the
department reallocated the phone lines in FY10 to the appropriate areas
to more accurately reflect actual activities. In summary, the phone
allocation went up in Fire Administration, but a like amount went down in
Fire Prevention Services.

Provide information on projects that are undérway in housing and which
ones are budgeted for inclusionary housing funds.

Response: Attached is a table of housing development projects that are
currently in the development process pipeline or are in line for a

funding allocation. These projects also include Inclusionary housing
developments which are not subsidized by the City. Those projects in
the table which are receiving a City subsidy from Inclusionary housing
funds are designated accordingly in the column entitled “City Program”.
(Please see Attachment A.) :

Please indicate the amount of housing funds that are received from PCDC
tax increment.



Response: The following table indicates the tax increment amounts
received for housing from PCDC:

Tax Increment Funds for Affordable Housing

Project Area FY 2009 FY 2010 Calculation
Method based on

Actuals at Recommended total tax increment

5-31-09 Budget received
Downtown Project 800,000 800,000 Fixéd Amount
Old Pésadena Project 1,335,218 1,590,777 30%
Fair Oaks Project 174,361 182,684 20%
Lake Washington Project 54,671 83,540 20%
Lincoin Project 54,537 60,830 20%
Villa Parke Project - 315,491 337,026 20%
Orange Grove Project 150,981 175,732 20%
Totals 2,885,259 3,230,589

The following items summarize the changes between the Fiscal Year 2010
Recommended Operating Budget submitted by the City Manager on April 13 and
the revised Fiscal Year 2010 Recommended Operating Budget:

1. Planning and Development Department - Transfer $500,000 from
the Building Fund Reserve for Technology to Building Fund balance to
support appropriated amounts for operations.

2. Planning and Development Department - Reinstate 1.0 Senior
Building Inspector to the Planning and Development Department
funded by the Building Fund at an annual amount of $101,135. This
FTE was inadvertently eliminated during the budget preparation
process.

3. Public Health Department (PPHD) - Add 5.75 FTE’s (1.0 Nutritionist,
1.0 Staff Assistant I, .25 Community Service Representative 1ll, 1.75
Community Service Representative 1l, 1.0 Management Analyst | and
.75 Graduate Management Intern) to the Public Health Department
(PPHD). Additional funding has been received for Maternal Child
Health, Administration and Communicable Disease Divisions. (See
next item.)

4. Public Health Department (PPHD) - Recognize additional revenue of
$149,892 from grant funding and appropriate it to the PPHD. Reduce
appropriations to the PPHD Services and Supplies line items by
$189,693 in support of 2.25 FTEs listed above.



Public Health Department (PPHD) — Recognize and appropriate

¢1 2N 0NN fram (‘annral Fund nngnr\rr\r\rlgind fund balance to the
UU,VVU TTVILT NAvTIvidal 1 Ui urnia '.I'.I P 1w Iuiniu vamii iivoe v u IG

PPHD in support of environmental inspection programs for the first
year of the new environmental fee schedule. Reduce estimated
environmental health fee revenues by $130,000.

. Police and Finance Departments - Revise debt service schedule

payments and appropriate funds from General Fund ($88,006) and
Printing Services Fund (152,150) to reflect actual department amounts
owed on the 2005 Equipment Lease Financing debt as follows:

Police Department (General Fund) $ 88,006
Printing Services (Printing Fund) $ 152,150

Finance Department - Reinstate 1.0 Accountant position and
eliminate 1.0 Principal Operations Specialist to the Finance
Department. This will have a netimpact to the General Fund of
$18,015. It was recommended that these FTEs be exchanged during
the budget preparation process.

Public Works Department - Add 1.0 Work Experience Aide and
appropriate Fleet Maintenance Fund balance to the Public Works Fleet
Maintenance Division, $30,238. A Garage Attendant was eliminated in
the budget preparation process and was to be replaced with a Work
Experience Aide. This FTE was inadvertently omitted.

. Public Works Department - Appropriate $541,700 from the Building

Maintenance Fund for increased water and electric charges to Public
Works Building Maintenance Division as follows: water - $61,151 and
electric - $480,546. The internal service rates include these amounts
for recovery from departments.

10.Human Services and Recreation Department - Recognize and

11

appropriate $215,000 to Workforce Investment Act Fund for the
Human Services and Recreation Department. The City received
notice on May 27, 2009 of an additional federal economic stimulus
package award for the Foothill Workforce Investment Board.

.Housing Department - Reduce appropriations of $414,541 and 4.0

FTEs from the Housing Department budget and adjust a Project
Planner to a program Coordinator I, $11,428. (The FTEs include: 1.0
Project Manager, 1.0 Program Coordinator i, 1.0 Staff Assistant Ill
and 1.0 Housing Assistant I.)

12.Housing Department - Recognize and appropriate $64,600 in new

compliance monitoring fees to the Housing Department.

13.Housing Department - Adjust $104,769 in American Recovery and

Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds in the Housing Department to agree
3



with the HUD award guidelines for program to administration ratios.
This action corrects amounts as follows for administration costs:
$59,349 for CDBG and $45,420 for the Homeless Prevention.

AAAitinanally it ~aarrante tha fallawina fAar nracram Ancics COLND Q78
I‘\uulllUl ICIlly |l CUIITUVLIO UIT |U||va|||u 1vi Pluyla'll LUOLO. YOLL,JI T U

Homeless Prevention and $534,147 for CDBG programs.\

fnr
i

14. Transportation Department — Appropriate $150,000 from General
Fund unappropriated fund balance to the Transportation Department
for the General Plan Mobility Element. These funds are needed for
outreach and travel demand modeling and were inadvertently omitted.

The following items summarize the changes between the Fiscal Year 2010-2014
Capital Improvement Program portion of the recommended budget submitted by
the City Manager on April 13 and the revised recommended budget:

15. Preventive Maintenance — Asphalt Streets (73580) - Staff
recommends appropriating $4,331,000 in American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds (Federal stimulus dollars) to this
project to resurface approximately 10 miles of selected streets in the
City and unappropriating $271,250 in Sewer Maintenance and
Construction Funds. This project was selected to receive this ARRA
funding as guidelines mandated only 75 days to receive projects
approved and necessitating funding going to “shovel ready” projects.

16.Intelligent Transportation System Project — Phase Il (75910) — Staff
recommends appropriating $300,000 in Private Capital to this project.
This money was collected as a condition of development on the
Huntington Hospital expansion project and was based on the
development’s fair share trip calculation.

17.Preventative Maintenance — Curb and Gutters (76358) — Staff
recommends appropriating $149,373 in Private Capital received from
property owners as part of their fair share contribution for repairs to
damaged sidewalks abutting their properties. :

18.Sewer Capacity Upgrades at Various Locations (76999) — Staff
recommends appropriating $100,000 in Sewer Facility Charge funds
and unappropriating $100,000 in Sewer Maintenance and Construction
Funds. The Sewer Facility Charge was established in 2008 as a one-
time charge on new development for current and future sewer capacity
upgrade projects. The Sewer Facility Charge will be the primary
funding source for this project.

19.Gold Line Phase | Project Enhancements - Information Kiosks
(75515) — Staff recommends appropriating $10,000 in Private Capital
to this project. This money was received from the Rotary Club of
Pasadena for the work on the information kiosks.



20. Resurfacing of Jackie Robinson Center Parking Lot (NEW) - Staff

21

recommends appropriating $60,000 in Residential Impact Fees (West)
to this project. This funding will allow this project to be completed in
FY 2010.

.School Park Site Improvements (78801) — Staff recommends

unappropriating $270,000 in Residential Impact Fees (West) from this
project, leaving an appropriation of $30,000. Due to community
concerns about the scope of this project, staff will work with the
councilmember and community members in designing this project in
FY 2010.

22.Gold Line Phase | — Project Enhancements — Pasadena Light Rail

Train Tracking and Network Monitoring System (75517) — Staff
recommends expanding the scope of this project to include the
deployment of adaptive traffic controls and the installation of serial
communication between the light rail grade crossing equipment and
the traffic signal control equipment to enhance the safety and mobility
at the intersections of Del Mar Boulevard, California Avenue and
Glenarm Street. This will increase the total project cost by $1,476,800.
Staff has applied for funding for this portion of the project in the 2009
MTA Call for Projects.

23.Intelligent Transportation System Project — Phase | - Parking and

Traffic (75701) - Staff recommends combining the scope and funding
of the Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) project — Phase | —
Transit Vehicle Arrival Information (75521) project with this project to
form one project called Intelligent Transportation System Project —
Phase | (75701). Project 75521 will be closed. The new project’s
description will now match the description as earmarked in the Federal
SAFETEA-LU Reauthorization Bill. This action will allow the City to list
the project in the same manner as was approved by the granting
agency.

In addition, staff recommends expanding the scope of this project to
include enhanced passenger information program to supplement the
ARTS Vehicle Arrival Information System with interactive voice
response and wayside signs. This will increase the total project cost
by $850,000. Staff has applied for funding for this portion of the
project in the 2009 MTA Call for Projects.

Several items have been identified as potential add backs to the budget. The list
includes restoring or adding funding for the following:

Twelve police officers - $1,198,865

Tree trimming services - $86,073

City Prosecutor and Investigator positions - $227,624
Code Compliance Officer positions - $306,679

FTEs to administer the Water Department Conservation Plan - $690,000

5



(e3ed 3xau uo panunnuod)

3]RISPON |
}o3y) uefd uy |  Areuoisnjoug Mo | 14! R_umQ SO Iied "N 668 PAY SYEQ Ire "N 658
(pung
"3unuooy}I0) UoYEPUSLILIODSL | ATRuoISnjou] SIOIU3g
gurpury yye)s *Aysedoxd 600Z Ad) MOT A12A pp Sy [Bluay $yeQ uospny Ay UOSPnH N L9T1
paimboe sey 1adojaaa(g Apisqng
‘urpuny A1ess305u JuLmoas Sursnoy
Jo ssooo0ad ur radojaasg Apisqng aantoddng ‘urrag L [BIuay HNOoY) Yeruayan ‘PA[d 2a010) 28ueIO N £/8
-28e3s Juswdojaaapaig MOT A19A 9
YosyD ue[Juy | ATeuoisnjouy 9]RISPOA] S PE umQ [910H uO0ISSUIAT] AAY S91q0Y SOT 'S €71
snuog AJISua(g
UOONYSU0D I3pu() | 29 Areuolsnjouy MO K197 96 028 [ejuay | euapesed 21e31Som 1S A3][BA "M PP
(pung
"parenogdau Suraq | Areuorsnjouy) 0I0DUOM € 81 |ejusy 3ied BpuBwWE] "I(J euapeIY 'S SO1-L6
9JE SULI9} UOJORSURL) PIpUSUIy Apisqng MOT AI9A 61 1S YMBYOIA °S 06+C
60/1/9 JO 23 10J pa[npayos 30I0PJIOM T
ows(q -ades Juswdojasapalg Apisqng 9JBISPOIA | 9 numQ ua|[y-uspSug "9AY U3[]V "N 0G11
paImonsal 3uiaq st 303(01g Apisqng ) 8 [ejusy s1dy 19908 oy1eg 1S aIed 'q 0LZ
snuog AJIsuag _
"UOIONLSUOD 13pu() | 29 ATeuoIsnjoug 9)BIIPOIA] Al numQO 90BLIS ] SYEQ HE,] DAY SqBQ 1By ‘N HZb1
9]BISPOIA T
"uold_NISU0O Iapuy) | Areuorsnjouy MO L oumQ 1Mo)) BaYsey *PAY BIWIOJI[RD) HE8-VT8
oY) ueld Uy st (punyg SOWOYUMO ],
103fo1g “Suroueuy uoyonysuos | Areuorsnjouy) 91eISPOA § 8 numQ OuloN g "9AY OUI[OJA [ "N 0S€1
Zururejqo 1adojanag Apisqng .
uonINNsSuod I2puf Apisqng 9JeIaPOIA] 7 b PDUMQ | sawoyumo] ssa1dAn QAY $Sa1dAD) SHS-L €6
GNP G 3 SRS PR TR s P e L g

;nw P30

HNI'THdId 9HL NI SLOHf0¥d INAINLIVJIId ONISNOH

V juauyoeny



7-9 ouippdigsidafo1g3sHyv

-39 narT-uj 3y Aed [a 1adojaaap 1o papiaoad
9q [M sprun Smisnoy I[qepIo)JE AL puE A1) I} WOLJ 3dUE)SISSE [eoueuly Aue SuIAd3l 10U s 193foag — A1euoisnpuy,
- *spun,y A1euoIsn[duy apnpuUI [[14 3d3foxd 213 .10} due)sisse [epuedl] A1) — (punyg A1euoisnpuy) Apisqngy

‘spun,{ AIeuoisn[duy uey) I3Y10 A1) 3y} WOIJ DUE)SISSe [edueuly SuIAII34 ST 103load aq [ — ApIsqnS,

TR

S

0107 Ad ut pred aq 03
pajoafoid ¢91°c9g 99,1 narJ-uy | Areuoisnjou] AUON 8T npumQ B[[og e 1S BAOPIO)) 'J 6§
0107 Ad ut pred aq 03
payoafoid 86 gy 1§ 29, narJ-uy |  Areuorsnjouy SUON Al IsumQ SI7T ap neajey) "3AY BT 'S €€9
010Z A4 w pred aq 03
pajoafoxd 078'€01$ 224 narg-uy |  Areuoisnjou] SUON 01 foumQ |  S91q0Y SOT 'S 08Y ‘9AY 3190y SOT 'S 08
600T AJ pud Aq pred 2q 0}
pajosford 979¢/ 61§ 99 narT-u | Areuoisnjouy JUON L1 pumQ 90BLIS] UOSpny "9AY uospny 'S 16T
6007 A1 pu2 Aq pred 2q 03
pajoolord 867°L01¢ 99 narf-ul | Areuoisnjouy SUON 11 oumQ a3e|[1A BUULIS "9AY US[[V ‘N 89
600T Ad Pu2 £q pred 3q 0} ,
pa103foxd £98°881¢ 99, narJ-u] | Areuoisnjouy UON &l IaumQ B][IA 3[9A9500 "3AY 3[9A2500Y "N 88
600T XA pua Aq pred aq 0) a0UEssIEuay
pajoslond £ 16°7z$ @91 narT-u] | Areuorsnjouy SUON 6v BUMQ puowiey "9AY puowAey 671
se[anoq 90%-76€
paA1asa1 uoyesijdde Surpung Apisqng 9JeIOpPOIN €T €T numQ seQ sejdnog $91q0Y SOT ‘N €211-1211
SIIqQOY SOT 'N T1T1
ade)s suluue[q Apisqng aglL adl | adl 3snoy Jay93( "aaY SYBQ 1B N 0SL
paA129a1 uonjestjdde Suipuny oN Apisqng adglr 81 [eusy | siuauredy Aempeoq | 9AY BISIA IBJA N SE1
(pung ‘
a8e3s Suruuelg | Areuoisnjouy) adlr adgylr | rewsy arenbg aejLoy pAlg 24010 38Ul 'H §T
Aptsqns 9AV SYEQ TEg "N 06L-01L
“PIOY UO INQ 3JOBRIUOD I9pU() | Snuog A}ISU? BSOY BPUI'] 7Y ‘A BSOY BpPUIT ZZV

¥ Jusuryoeny




